MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

Chapter 16.

Снар. 16.

Resolve in favor of the Penobscot Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to the agent Penobscot of the Penobscot Indians, the sum of four hundred dollars, to be of expended under the direction of said agent, to aid said Indians in their agricultural pursuits, by purchasing seed and assisting them in planting the same.

[Approved March 4, 1857,]

Chapter 17.

Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to the agent Passamaquoddy of the Passamaquoddy Indians, the sum of four hundred dollars, to of. be expended under the direction of said agent, to aid said Indians in their agricultural pursuits, by purchasing seed and assisting them in planting the same.

[Approved March 4, 1857.]

m) come si se Chapter 18.

Resolve to promote the education of the Penobscot Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury under the Education of direction of the governor and council, to such persons as they may indians, in favor direct, the sum of three hundred and fifty dollars, to be expended by the superintending school committee of the town of Oldtown, for the purpose of maintaining among the Penobscot Indians, a school or schools for their education. And said committee are hereby required, on or before the first day of January next, to make full return of their doings under this resolve to the secretary of state, to be laid before the next legislature, specifying the time said schools have been kept, and by whom, the average number in attendance, and such other facts as they may deem for the interest of education among said Indians, or which the governor and council may require.

[Approved March 6, 1857.]